THE CITY OF DAWSON Bylaw #13-01

A bylaw to designate the Canadian Bank of Commerce as a Municipal Historic Site.

WHEREAS section 37(1) of the *Historic Resources Act* permits Council to designate land and buildings as a Municipal Historic Site; and

WHEREAS Council has given notice pursuant to Part 5, Section 39 of the *Historic Resources Act* of its intention to consider passing this bylaw; and

WHEREAS Council considers that the Canadian Bank of Commerce has heritage value or heritage character as defined in the *Heritage Bylaw*, now

THEREFORE the Council of the City of Dawson, in open meeting assembled, hereby ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

1.0 Short Title

1.01 This bylaw may be cited as the "Canadian Bank of Commerce Historic Site Bylaw".

2.0 Designation

2.01 The building known as the Canadian Bank of Commerce and the land on which it stands as defined by the legal limits of Lot 1024, Quad 116B/03, Plan 90-66 LTO, in Dawson City, YT is hereby designated as a Municipal Historic Site. The building is located at 1001 Front Street.

3.0 Enactment

3.01 This bylaw shall come into full force and effect upon the final passing thereof.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 12^{TH} DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2013.

PUBLIC NOTICE THIS 20TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2013.

SUBMITTED TO A PUBLIC HEARING THIS 6TH DAY OF MAY, 2013.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 14TH DAY OF MAY, 2013.

READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME THIS 14TH DAY OF MAY. 2013.

Originals signed by: Wayne Potoroka, Mayor

Jeff Renaud, CAO